

**\*\*THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE\*\***  
**\*\*EXECUTION SET FOR DECEMBER 3, 2024, AT 6:00 PM CENTRAL\*\***

No. 24A391

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

Christopher Collings, Petitioner,

v.

David Vandergriff,  
Warden, Potosi Correctional Center, Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Missouri

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

---

Daniel E. Kirsch\*  
Jeremy S. Weis  
Capital Habeas Unit  
Federal Public Defender  
Western District of Missouri  
1000 Walnut St., Ste. 600  
Kansas City, MO 64106  
T: 816.675.0923  
E: Daniel\_Kirsch@fd.org  
E: Jeremy\_Weis@fd.org

*Counsel for Christopher Collings*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY .....  | 1  |
| A. Collings is likely to succeed on the merits. ....   | 1  |
| B. Absent a stay, Collings will suffer irreparable harm, and the grant of a stay will not substantially harm the State.....      | 7  |
| C. Once the State disclosed the information establishing Collings’s <i>Brady</i> claims, Collings diligently sought relief. .... | 8  |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 10 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases  | Page(s)              |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....   | 3, 8                 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....  | 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019) .....   | 10                   |
| <i>Charron v. Gammon</i> , 69 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 1995) .....   | 6                    |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....   | 2, 3                 |
| <i>Collings v. Griffith</i> , No. 18-CV-08000-MDH, 2022 WL 4677562 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 30, 2022) .....         | 6                    |
| <i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 144 S. Ct. 691 (2024) .....   | 1, 2, 7, 8, 10       |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....  | 4, 5                 |
| <i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....   | 2, 3                 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 536 (1966).....   | 5                    |
| <i>Prosecuting Att’y, 21st Jud. Cir., ex rel. Williams v. State</i> , 696 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2024) ..... | 3                    |
| <i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005) .....   | 8                    |
| <i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022) .....  | 8, 9                 |
| <i>State ex rel. Engel v. Dormire</i> , 304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. banc 2010) .....                               | 3                    |
| <i>State ex rel. Williams v. Larkin</i> , No. SC96625 (Mo. banc Aug. 15, 2017) .....                       | 3                    |
| <i>State ex rel. Williams v. Steele</i> , No. SC94720 (Mo. banc Jan. 31, 2017) .....                       | 3                    |
| <i>State v. Baker</i> , 636 S.W.2d 902 (Mo. banc 1982) .....   | 5                    |
| <i>State v. Collings</i> , No. SC92720 .....   | 9, 10                |
| <i>State v. Givens</i> , 851 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) .....   | 4-5                  |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....  | 6                    |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....   | 3, 4, 5, 8           |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....   | 6                    |
| <i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016) .....  | 5                    |

*Woodworth v. Denney*, 396 S.W.3d 330 (Mo. banc 2013),  
*as modified* (Jan. 29, 2013) ..... 3

**Statutes**

R.S.Mo. § 491.050 ..... 7
